MINUTE ITEM

2/27/75 WRA

12. AUTHORIZATION RELATIVE TO THE WESTERN STATES LAND COMMISSIONERS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION.

After consideration of Calendar Item 10 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION:

- 1. AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO APPLY FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE WESTERN STATES LAND COMMISSIONERS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A MEMBER UNTIL SUCH ACTION IS TAKEN TO RESCIND THIS AUTHORIZATION.
- 2. AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO DELEGATE ANY ATTENDANT RESPONSIBILITIES TO A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE STATE LANDS DIVISION WHENEVER HE DEEMS SUCH DELEGATION TO BE NECESSARY.

Attachment: Calendar Item 10 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

10.

AUTHORIZATION RELATIVE TO THE WESTERN STATES LAND COMMISSIONERS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

During 1974 the Western States Land Commissioners Association, of which the State of California is a member, fostered the establishment of the Western States Land Commissioners Educational Association. The purpose of the latter Association is to disseminate information to the public and to develop educational programs relating to the management of lands owned by the member states. It has been suggested that the State of California apply for membership in the Western States Land Commissioners Education Association and thus take advantage of these informational services. No obligations are created by securing such membership.

A review of the Articles of Association for this Association indicates that they are clearly compatible with the objectives of the State Lands Commission. Accordingly, it is recommended that the Commission authorize the Executive Officer to apply for membership in the Western States Land Commissioners Education Association. This support would materially assist that Association to organize and gain adequate support for its stated purposes. The State Lands Commission would benefit from the services that organization will provide.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO APPLY FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE WESTERN STATES LAND COMMISSIONERS EDULATION ASSOCIATION AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A MEMBER UNTIL SUCH ACTION IS TAKEN TO RESCIND THIS AUTHORIZATION.
- 2. AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO DELEGATE ANY ATTENDANT RESPONSIBILITIES TO A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE STATE LANDS DIVISION WHENEVER HE DEEMS SUCH DELEGATION TO BE NECESSARY.